

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa





RESOLUTION NO. 2023-299

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING APPRECIATION TO THE DELEGATES OF THE BAA ATOLL MALDIVES COUNCIL FOR INCLUDING THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA IN THEIR BEST PRACTICES EDUCATION TOURS OF THE **PHILIPPINES**

Sponsored by:

Hon. City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon

Hon. City Vice-Mayor Artemio A. Simundac

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

WHEREAS, on July 24, 2023 the Legislative Council of Baa Atoll, Maldives delegates led by its President AHMED AFRAH, and his members : HUSSAIN SHAAFU, ABDUL HANNAN ABBAS, HUSSAIN SHIMHAAD MOHAMED IKSAM, FATHMATH ASHA ABDUL SALTAO, AHMED IRSHAD, IBRAHIM ABDUL RAHMAN, HUSSAN ZAREER, ABDUL MAJEED HASSAN, MOHAMED SOYAN, AISTHA MAHA, FATIMATH NASRA, including their Local Government Authority officials: SHAMMOON ADAM and HAWWA IZWATH, visited the City Government of Muntinlupa as part of their Best Practices Tour of the Philippines;

WHEREAS, out of the seventeen (17) Local Government Units (LGUs) in Metro Manila, Muntinlupa is one of the two (2) cities where the Maldives complement expressed their interest on governance and fiscal management;

WHEREAS, the interchange of ideas and best practices is beneficial to both governments as the outcome and learning experiences derived from the visit may be shared and applied to their constituency;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to express appreciation to the Delegates of the Baa Atoll Maldives Council for including the City Government of Muntinlupa in their Best Practices Education Tours of the Philippines

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 7th day of

August 2023, on its 57th Regular Session.

People's Center/Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud?



Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2		
Resolution	No.	2023-299

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATYKATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL MATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A TADEFA

Member

COUN ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING MEFES

(ABSENT)

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN THE BAGATSING

Member

Chensanton

COUN. LUVI P. CONSTANTINO

Membe

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

By MA.A





Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-299

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR. Member

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

Date: 0 7 AUS 2021

1780

People's Center Building, Putatan Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

M



J. J.

Many

